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Devlin Manor Nursing and Rehabilitation Center 10301 North East Christie Road
Cumberland, MD 21502

F 0609

Level of Harm - Minimal harm or 
potential for actual harm

Residents Affected - Few

Based on interviews, record reviews, and facility policy review, it was determined the facility failed to report 
an allegation of misappropriation of property timely to the state survey agency for 1 (Resident #6) of 5 
facility-reported incidents for allegations of abuse, neglect, and misappropriation of property. Specifically, 
Resident #6 alleged to have $230 missing in January 2025, and the facility did not report the allegation to the 
state agency until April 2025.Findings included:The facility's undated policy, titled, Abuse, Neglect, 
Exploitation, or Mistreatment, indicated, The facility's Leadership prohibits neglect, mental, physical and/or 
verbal abuse, use of a physical and/or chemical restraint not required to treat a medical condition, involuntary 
seclusion, corporal punishment, and misappropriation of a patient's/resident's property and/or funds and 
ensures that alleged violations involving abuse, neglect, exploitation, or mistreatment, including injuries of 
unknown source and misappropriation of resident property, and are reported immediately.Resident #6's Face 
Sheet indicated the facility admitted the resident on 03/03/2022. According to the Face Sheet, the resident 
had a medical history that included diagnoses of congestive heart failure, type II diabetes mellitus, and acute 
respiratory failure with hypoxia.A quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS), with an Assessment Reference Date 
(ARD) of 10/21/2024, revealed Resident #6 had a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of 15, which 
indicated the resident had intact cognition. A Facility Reported Incident Initial Report Form, dated 
04/26/2025, indicated the facility was informed of the allegation of misappropriation on 01/15/2025 but did 
not notify the state survey agency until 04/26/2025. The facility submitted the required 5-day investigation 
report to the state agency on 05/01/2025, which was not compliant with the required timeframe. Further 
review indicated Resident #6 reported to the Social Worker (SW) that they were missing $225 on 
01/15/2025, and it was unknown of the date and time the money went missing. Following the allegation, staff 
placed a lock on Resident #6's bedside dresser, and statements were obtained from the staff and the other 
residents on the hall with decision-making capacity. Staff searched for the money in January 2025 and again 
in April 2025 when the allegation was made, but that amount of money was not found. The facility was 
unable to substantiate whether the resident ever had that amount of money.During an interview on 
09/09/2025 at 9:57 AM, Geriatric Nursing Assistant (GNA) #5 stated that in January 2025, Resident #6 asked 
her to look in the resident's bedside drawer for money because the resident wanted to order some food. Per 
GNA #5, she looked in the resident's drawer, but there was no money there. GNA #5 asked the resident how 
much money was supposed to be there, and the resident stated $300. GNA #5 then stated she searched the 
resident's room but did not find the missing money, so she reported it to the nurse, who then searched the 
resident's room but did not find the money. The missing money was then reported to the Director of Nursing 
(DON). GNA #5 further stated she never knew Resident #6 to have that sum of money, but following the 
allegation, the facility provided the resident with a lock box for their valuables.During an interview on 
09/09/2025 at 1:31 PM, the Social Worker (SW) stated Resident #6 reported money missing on 01/15/2025, 
but staff could never confirm the resident ever had the money. Following the allegation, the facility provided 
the resident with a lock box for valuables, but the resident never locked the drawer. The SW further stated 
they disregarded the allegation in January 2025 because no staff saw the resident with a large amount of 
money. Per the SW, the allegation related to missing money came up again in April 2025, so the facility 
chose to report the allegation to the state agency.During an interview on 09/09/2025 at 2:11 PM, Unit 
Manager (UM) #15 stated Resident #6 alleged to have money missing in January 2025 and staff checked the 
resident's room thoroughly without finding the money. Staff then placed a lock box in Resident #6's bedside 
table, but the resident never locked up their valuables. UM #15 further stated staff were not aware of 
Resident #6 having the amount of money they claimed was missing. Per UM #15, when Resident #6 expired, 
staff cleaned out their belongings and did find money in their lock box. Staff inventoried the resident's 
belongings and passed them on to their power of attorney (POA).During an interview on 09/09/2025 at 2:45 
PM, UM #17 stated she did the state reportable related to Resident #6's missing money. Per UM #17, she 
received a call from compliance notifying her of Resident #6's missing money not being addressed, so she 
called her nursing consultant, who instructed her to report the allegation to the state agency. UM #17 further 
stated that after Resident #6 expired, staff found around $300 throughout their room. Staff inventoried the 
resident's belongings and gave them to the SW, who then gave them to the resident's family.During an 
interview on 09/10/2025 at 11:25 AM, the DON stated that in January 2025, Resident #6 alleged they were 
missing money, but staff were unable to determine if the resident ever had the amount of money they alleged 
was missing. The DON further stated Resident #6's concern related to their missing money came up again in 
April 2025, so they made the decision to report the allegation of misappropriation to the state agency at that 
time.During an interview on 09/10/2025 at 12:14 PM, the Administrator stated that as the abuse coordinator, 
they reported any allegation of abuse, neglect, or misappropriation to the state agency within two hours of 
the allegation being made. The Administrator further stated Resident #6 alleged to have a large amount of 
money missing at one time, but facility staff treated it more as a grievance as opposed to an allegation of 
misappropriation because staff could not verify the resident ever had the amount of money alleged to be 
missing. The Administrator further stated the decision was made to make the reportable in April 2025 
because Resident #6 again brought up the large amount of missing money, but facility staff had to again 
unsubstantiate it because they could not verify the resident ever had the money.
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potential for actual harm

Residents Affected - Some

Provide appropriate treatment and care according to orders, resident’s preferences and goals.
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F 0684

Level of Harm - Minimal harm or 
potential for actual harm

Residents Affected - Some

Based on interview, record review, facility document review, and facility policy review, the facility failed to 
timely assess and implement interventions after a change of condition for 2 (Resident #2 and Resident #4) of 
3 residents reviewed for change of condition. The failure resulted in a delay of assessment and treatment for 
Resident #2 and Resident #4. Findings included: A facility policy titled, Physician and Other 
Communication/Change in Condition, revised 05/05/2023, specified To improve communication between 
physicians and nursing staff to promote optimal patient/resident care, provide nursing staff with guidelines for 
making decisions regarding appropriate and timely notification of medical staff regarding changes in a 
patient's/resident's condition, and provide guidance for the notification of patients/residents and their 
responsible party regarding changes in condition. The policy also indicated, The nurse will document all 
assessments and changes in the patient's/resident's condition in the medical record. Changes and new 
approaches will be reflected in the individualized care plan. 1. A Resident Face Sheet indicated the facility 
admitted Resident #2 on 03/01/2023. According to the Resident Face Sheet, the resident had a medical 
history that included diagnoses of dementia with mood disturbance and stiffness to the left and right 
shoulder. A quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS), with an Assessment Reference Date (ARD) of 06/07/2025, 
revealed Resident #2 had a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of 5, which indicated the resident 
had severe cognitive impairment. The MDS indicated the resident was dependent for toileting hygiene and 
substantial/maximal assistance to roll left and right while in bed. Resident #2's Care Plan included a problem 
area, start date 04/26/2025 and edited 09/02/2025, that indicated the resident required assistance with 
activities of daily living (ADLs). Interventions indicated the resident required extensive assistance with bed 
mobility. Resident #2's Progress Notes dated 08/30/2025 revealed Registered Nurse (RN) #21 was notified 
by the resident's family that the resident had a cut on their hand. The note indicated RN #21 observed a 
deep laceration between the resident's right thumb and index finger approximately one inch wide. The note 
indicated the Certified Registered Nurse Practitioner (CRNP) was in the facility and assessed the resident 
and determined the resident needed to be sent to the emergency department for sutures. The note indicated 
the resident was transported to the hospital around 4:50 PM. Resident #2's Progress Notes by the CRNP 
dated 08/30/2025 revealed the resident had an open three-centimeter laceration wound to the skin of the 
right hand between the thumb and fourth finger with no active bleeding observed. The progress note 
indicated the wound was cleansed with normal saline and a dressing secured with gauze wrap was applied. 
The note indicated that the resident was transferred to the emergency department via emergency services 
for further evaluation and treatment of the right-hand laceration wound. Resident #2's Progress Notes dated 
08/31/2025 indicated the resident returned to the facility with six sutures in place to the right hand between 
the thumb and index finger. Resident #2's Patient/Resident Incident/Accident Investigation Worksheet dated 
08/30/2025 at 4:20 PM indicated the resident had a deep one-inch laceration between the right thumb and 
index finger. The investigation indicated the resident stated they were holding onto the side rail when staff 
tried to roll them. The investigation indicated the resident was sent to the emergency department for sutures, 
and the side rails were removed. Review of a witness statement of Geriatric Nursing Assistant (GNA) #7 
obtained via telephone by the Director of Nursing (DON) dated 08/20/2025 revealed that when she came in 
for her shift, GNA #23 and GNA #8 gave her report and let her know that Resident #2 had sustained a skin 
tear to the resident's right hand during care. The statement indicated that when GNA #7 was providing care, 
they did not notice any bleeding to the resident's right hand on the first rounds but did notice dried blood in 
between the resident's right thumb and right index finger during her second rounds. Review of a witness 
statement of GNA #23 obtained via telephone by the DON dated 09/01/2025, revealed that while she was 
providing care for Resident #2 with GNA #8, the GNAs were turning the resident using a draw sheet, and the 
resident reached back and grabbed the side rail. The statement indicated they stopped turning the resident 
and noticed blood to the resident's right hand. The statement indicated they washed the blood off, placed a 
wet washcloth to the area, and told Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) #22. Review of a witness statement of 
GNA #8 obtained via telephone by the DON, dated 08/30/2025, revealed that while she was providing care 
to Resident #2 with GNA #23, the GNAs were turning the resident with a draw sheet, and the resident tried to 
hit them and grabbed hold of the side rail. The statement indicated the resident sustained a skin tear to their 
right hand, and GNA #23 told LPN #22 about the incident. During an interview on 09/09/2025 at 10:26 AM, 
GNA #7 stated she came into work and got report from GNA #23 and GNA #8. She stated they told her that 
during the shift, Resident #2 became combative and hard to change and was fighting with them and then 
grabbed hold of the railing, and when they tried to roll the resident, it caused a skin tear. She said they told 
her they reported it to LPN #22. She stated that when she did her first rounds, she did not notice any 
bleeding. When she went to do her next rounds, the resident's family was in the room and the resident 
complained of the area and that was when she noticed that it was a cut, not just a skin tear, so she told the 
nurse. During a phone interview on 09/09/2025 at 10:35 AM, GNA #23 stated she went in with GNA #8 to 
change Resident #2. The resident was agitated and fussing at them, and when they tried to turn the resident, 
the resident grabbed hold of the side rail. Once they got the resident to let go of the rail, they noticed blood, 
so they finished changing the resident and then got a wet washcloth and put it in the resident's hand and told 
LPN #22. She stated she did not know if the nurse followed up. She stated she was questioned by the facility 
and gave a statement. During a phone interview on 09/09/2025 at 10:51 AM, RN #21 stated she was at the 
nurses' station, and the resident's family came up and asked what happened to the resident's hand. She 
stated she was not aware of anything, and when she went into the resident's room, she noticed a laceration 
between the thumb and index finger that was not bleeding at the time. She stated she noticed dried blood on 
the left side rail, and the resident told her that they were holding onto the side rail while the girls were 
changing them. She stated she grabbed the provider, who was in the building, and got orders to send the 
resident to the emergency room for sutures. She stated she was not sure what happened. She stated the 
DON did an investigation and she gave her witness statement. During an interview on 09/09/2025 at 11:13 
AM, GNA #8 stated that at about 2:30 in the morning during rounds, Resident #2 started cussing and getting 
combative and calling them names because the resident was mad about being woke up to be changed. She 
stated that when they went to turn the resident, the resident grabbed the rail and started screaming at them. 
She stated GNA #23 gently pried the resident's hand off the rail, but they did not notice anything until they 
were done, and then she saw the blood. She stated the resident had a skin tear to their hand. She notified 
LPN #22 that it had happened, and the nurse said she was going to check the resident out. During an 
interview on 09/10/2025 at 10:51 AM, the Physician Assistant (PA) stated she would expect the nurse to 
assess the area, provide wound care, and put on a bandage until it could be further assessed by a provider 
to see if sutures were needed. During an interview on 09/10/2025 at 11:41 AM, Family Member #24 stated 
Resident #2 told them that they hurt themself on the bed bar. The family member stated they were just 
concerned when they saw how deep the cut was. During an interview on 09/10/2025 at 12:08 PM, the 
Director of Nursing (DON) stated she received a call on 08/30/2025 that staff had found a laceration on 
Resident #2's hand and they needed to figure out what happened, so they started an investigation. She 
stated she talked to the RN on duty, and they had not noticed anything and had not been told anything in 
report. She stated GNA #7, the day aide, stated she got report that the resident sustained a skin tear to their 
hand. She stated the GNA did not see any bleeding on her first rounds, but she saw dried blood on her 
second rounds when the resident's family was in the room. She stated RN #21 assessed the area and had 
the PA assess the area, which needed sutures due to the placement of the cut. She stated that when she 
was finding the root cause during the investigation, she found out that GNA #23 and GNA #8 were using a 
draw sheet to turn the resident, and the resident grabbed the side rail. She stated that when they saw the 
blood, they cleaned it with a washcloth and told LPN #22. She stated LPN #22 stated she did not recall the 
GNAs telling her about the skin tear, only that the resident was giving them a hard time. She stated she 
suspended LPN #22 pending the investigation and gave her a final written warning for failure to assess and 
complete the documentation. The DON stated she did an in-service with the other nurses on when a change 
of condition was reported, they should follow up. She also educated about injuries of unknown origin and 
what to do about a resident becoming combative during care. She stated she did a mitigation plan on 
08/30/2025. During another interview on 09/11/2025 at 12:55 PM, the DON stated she was not able to say 
how she would monitor to ensure that changes of condition reported to the nurse by the GNAs were being 
followed up on. She stated the change of condition should be put on the 24-hour report and the GNA. During 
an interview on 09/10/2025 at 1:27 PM, the Administrator stated the laceration was reported by the family, 
but they then found out that it had been reported to the previous nurse. He stated that nurse should have 
followed up on it when she was told. He stated he knew that the nurse was suspended and given a final 
written warning and education was provided. During an interview on 09/12/2025 at 9:10 AM, the Medical 
Director stated if a resident got an injury where the skin was broken, then it should have a bandage applied. 
He stated the nurse should have addressed Resident #2's wound and provided wound care. He stated it was 
not their practice to wait to assess an injury and provide first aid. He stated it should have been done right 
away. Multiple attempts were made to contact LPN #22 during the survey without a response. 2. Resident 
#4's Face Sheet indicated the facility admitted the resident on 05/01/2025. According to the Face Sheet, the 
resident had a medical history that included diagnoses of Alzheimer's disease, repeated falls, and 
osteoarthritis.An admission Minimum Data Set (MDS), with an Assessment Reference Date (ARD) of 
05/07/2025, revealed Resident #4 had a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of 7, which indicated 
the resident had moderate cognitive impairment. Per the MDS, Resident #4 had no fall history upon 
admission. Resident #4's Care Plan included a problem statement, edited 09/09/2025, that indicated a risk 
for falling related to wandering behaviors and poor safety awareness. Interventions directed staff to apply 
hipsters for safety, bowel and bladder training, non-skid socks or proper footwear while out of bed, and to 
keep personal items and frequently-used items within reach. Resident #4's progress notes dated 05/23/2025 
revealed Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) #4 was at the nurses' station after lunch speaking with Registered 
Nurse (RN) #10 when Geriatric Nursing Assistant (GNA) #12 approached the desk notifying them that 
Resident #4 had discoloration to their forehead. Further review indicated LPN #4 noted Resident #4 had 
yellowish-green discoloration to their mid-forehead, which looked to be old bruising in the healing stage. LPN 
#4 further noted she was unaware of any recent falls, and Resident #4 denied having a fall at that time. LPN 
#4 also noted the resident's assigned nurse at that time, LPN #9 was also at the desk, looked at Resident 
#4, and then continued down the hallway. Resident #4 was alert to person only, ambulated independently, 
and did not appear to be in any distress at that time.Resident #4's progress notes dated 05/24/2025 revealed 
RN #18 noted that at approximately 11:00 AM, Resident #4 was alert and standing at the nurses' station 
conversing with staff. Staff then observed dark purple discoloration to the resident's bilateral periorbital area 
and the bridge of the nose with yellowish-green discoloration and swelling to the mid-forehead. RN #18 
assessed Resident #4, with no other injuries noted.Resident #4's progress notes dated 05/24/2025 revealed 
the Medical Director (MD) wanted Resident #4 sent to the emergency room for x-rays to rule out any facial 
fractures.Review of a Facility Reported Incident Initial Report Form dated 05/24/2025 indicated Resident #4 
had an injury of unknown origin. GNA #7 notified RN #18 of bruising around the resident's eyes and a 
hematoma to their forehead. RN #18 then completed a head-to-toe review, which revealed bruising 
bilaterally to the resident's eyes and a 4-centimeter (cm) x 4 cm hematoma to their forehead. Resident #4 
denied any pain, and neuro checks were at the resident's baseline. RN #18 asked Resident #4 what had 
happened, and the resident stated, I fell yesterday. Facility staff were unaware of Resident #4 having a fall 
the previous day. Nursing staff then notified the resident's family member and the MD. Resident #4 was then 
sent to the emergency room, where no further injury was identified. During an interview on 09/09/2025 at 
11:07 AM, GNA #8 stated she worked the evening shift the day Resident #4 started to have bruising to their 
face, and when she saw it, she notified LPN #4 and RN #10. GNA #8 further stated staff were unaware of 
what happened to the resident, and a medical provider came in to assess the resident sometime after the 
bruising was identified. During an interview on 09/09/2025 at 11:13 AM, LPN #9 stated she administered 
Resident #4's morning medications on 05/23/2025 and noted nothing out of the ordinary occurred on her 
shift while taking care of Resident #4. LPN #9 further stated her shift on 05/23/2025 ended at 3:00 PM, and 
LPN #4 relieved her that evening. LPN #9 further stated no one notified her of the bruising to Resident #4's 
face, and she never saw any discoloration to the resident's face on 05/23/2025. During an interview on 
09/09/2025 at 11:23 AM, RN #10 stated she remembered when GNA #12 came to the nurses' station and 
notified her, LPN #4, and LPN #9 of the bruising to Resident #4's face on 05/23/2025. RN #10 further stated 
Resident #4 was assigned to LPN #9 at that time, and she thought LPN #9 was aware of the bruising and 
took care of it once notified. Per RN #10, once an injury of unknown origin was identified, it should be 
reported immediately and addressed if any further medical care was needed. RN #10 then stated she did not 
know if Resident #4's injury of unknown origin was reported and addressed timely. During an interview on 
09/09/2025 at 11:48 AM, GNA #7 stated she noticed the bruising to Resident #4's face on 05/24/2025 when 
she took the resident their breakfast tray, and the bruising must have come from an incident the previous 
day. GNA #7 further stated no one knew how Resident #4 obtained the bruising to their face, and the 
resident was unable to tell them how it happened due to their cognitive status. During an interview on 
09/09/2025 at 12:52 PM, GNA #12 stated she notified the nurses at the nurses' station in the evening of the 
bruising to Resident #4's face but could not remember who was present at that time. GNA #12 further stated 
she was not sure what occurred after she notified the nurses of the bruising. During an interview on 
09/09/2025 at 1:13 PM, LPN #4 stated she worked as a GNA on 05/23/2025 when another GNA approached 
the nurses' station stating Resident #4 had bruising to their face. Per LPN #4, the discoloration to the 
resident's forehead could have been bruising that looked like it was healing, but it did not look like a new 
bruise. LPN #4 further stated it was right after lunch when the bruising was initially identified and LPN #9 was 
assigned to the resident and notified of the bruising. LPN #4 further stated she was not sure what was done 
after the bruising was brought to LPN #9's attention, but when there was an incident, the assigned nurse 
should assess, take vital signs, notify the MD and family, and address any injuries. During an interview on 
09/09/2025 at 2:45 PM, Unit Manager (UM) #17 stated LPN #9 was Resident #4's nurse at the time the 
bruising to the resident's face was identified. UM #17 further stated the assigned nurse should have notified 
the MD on 05/23/2025 when the bruising was first identified. Per UM #17, LPN #9 stated to her that she did 
not remember seeing or hearing anything about Resident #4's facial bruising on 05/23/2025. UM #17 further 
stated RN #18 notified everyone of the bruising the next day on 05/24/2025 and then started neuro checks.
During an interview on 09/09/2025 at 4:05 PM, UM #17 stated if an injury of unknown origin was brought to 
either nurse on duty's attention, one of them should have assessed the resident and notified the MD. Per UM 
#17, the nurses usually took care of only the residents on their assigned hall, but one of the nurses should 
have done something on 05/23/2025 when the bruising was first identified. During an interview on 
09/10/2025 at 11:25 AM, the Director of Nursing (DON) stated she received a call from UM #15 on 
05/24/2025 that RN #18 observed bruising around Resident #4's eyes. Per the DON, she instructed UM #15 
to interview the staff that worked with Resident #4 to determine what happened and found out the bruising 
was reported to LPN #4 and RN #10 the previous day. During the follow-up investigation, there was some 
confusion. LPN #4 thought the bruising was reported to LPN #9 and that LPN #9 assessed the resident and 
did the required reporting prior to LPN #4 taking over LPN #9's hall on 05/23/2025. Per the DON, Resident 
#4 denied falling on 05/23/2025 when initially asked. The DON further stated RN #18 was on duty 
05/24/2025 and asked Resident #4 how they obtained the facial bruising and the resident stated, I fell 
yesterday, but could not give any details. Per the DON, Resident #4 was independently ambulatory and 
could get up on their own if they did have a fall. The DON further stated the incident should have been 
identified and reported on 05/23/2025. Following the incident, the DON provided re-education to all nurses 
on identifying changes in condition and communication between the nurses to ensure any medical needs 
were addressed timely. During an interview on 09/10/2025 at 12:14 PM, the Administrator stated he 
expected nursing staff to notify the provider in a timely manner when they identified a resident's change in 
condition.During an interview on 09/11/2025 at 1:10 PM, LPN #4 stated she worked as a GNA when 
Resident #4's bruising was initially reported on 05/23/2025, and LPN #9 was present during that time. LPN 
#4 further stated LPN #9 looked at the resident at that time, and LPN #4 thought LPN #9 would have called 
the provider and done an assessment. LPN #4 further stated nothing related to Resident #4 was passed on 
in report on 05/23/2025 because she thought LPN #9 would have taken care of that during her shift, so she 
took no further actions during her shift as a nurse on 05/23/2025. During an interview on 09/11/2025 at 3:54 
PM, GNA #20 stated staff did not know what happened to Resident #4's face on 05/23/2025, but they first 
noticed yellow and black bruising around the resident's eyes around dinner time that day. GNA #20 further 
stated LPN #4 monitored the resident that shift, with no further concerns noted.During an interview on 
09/12/2025 at 9:09 AM, the MD stated he expected nursing staff to report to a provider of a possible head 
injury right away. The MD further stated his medical group should have been notified of Resident #4's facial 
bruising on 05/23/2025 instead of the next morning. Per the MD, Resident #4 should have been sent to the 
emergency room right away to rule out any further injury beyond bruising.
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